

No. 15-1256

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHANNON NELSON,

Petitioner,

v.

COLORADO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Colorado**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
M. REED HOPPER

Counsel of Record

ETHAN W. BLEVINS

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: RHopper@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: EBlevins@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. COLORADO MUST RETURN MONEY PAYMENTS CONDITIONED ON A WRONGFUL CONVICTION	3
A. Upon Exoneration, a State’s Refusal to Refund Conviction-Related Expenses Constitutes an Arbitrary Penalty	3
B. Money Exacted on the Premise of a Wrongful Conviction Violates “Due Process of Law” Because No “Law” Supports the Exaction	5
II. COLORADO’S PURPORTED REFUND PROCEDURE CANNOT SAVE THE STATUTE	8
A. <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> Applies to This Case Because Nelson’s Due Process Claim Does Not Challenge a Conviction or Defend Against an Indictment	8
B. An Interest in Traditional Property Such as Money Deserves Heightened Protection	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Under <i>Mathews</i> , the Government Has No Legitimate Interest at Stake in Retaining the Money Exacted from Nelson as a Consequence of Her Wrongful Conviction	15
D. A Requirement That Exonerees Prove Their Innocence to Get Back Their Money Defies Basic Notions of Fair Play	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	12
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996)	4
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	11
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	15
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	5
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	17
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	10
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	3
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	17
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	13-15, 18
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	11
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	8
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 285 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	6
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v.</i> <i>McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	16
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006)	10-11
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894)	4
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	8, 11, 14, 16
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	9-10
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	15
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	12
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	9
<i>People v. Nelson</i> , 362 P.3d 1070 (Colo. 2015)	2, 4, 15
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1
<i>Schneider v. California Department of Corrections</i> , 151 F.3d 1194 (9th 1998)	13
<i>Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. Seegers</i> , 207 U.S. 73 (1907)	3
<i>Southwestern Telegraph & Telephone Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915)	3
<i>The Palmyra</i> , 25 U.S. 1 (1827)	4
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	3
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	10-11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	13
Colorado Statutes	
CRS § 13-65-101(1)(a)	2
CRS § 13-65-102	2
CRS § 13-65-103(2)(e)(V)	4
CRS § 24-4.1-119	2
Miscellaneous	
Corwin, Edward S., <i>The “Higher Law” Background of American Constitutional Law</i> (1955)	5
Gedicks, Frederick Mark, <i>An Originalist Defense of Substantive Due Process</i> , 58 Emory L.J. 585 (2009)	6-7
Madison, James, <i>Property</i> , reprinted in <i>James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove, ed. 1999)	7, 15
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>In Defense of Substantive Due Process, or the Promise of Lawful Rule</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2012)	6-7
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Conscience of the Constitution</i> (2014)	5
<i>The Philosophical Works of Francis Bacon</i> (John M. Robertson ed. 1905)	7
